
Remote controller 
Please read these instructions carefully. Keep instructions for future reference. If the 
device is handed over to someone else, provide these operating instructions with the 
device.
•	 For indoor use
•	 The product is not suitable for ambient lighting. It is only intended as decoration.
•	 The light bulbs cannot be replaced.
•	 Remove the batteries if the device is unused for an extended period of time.
•	 Wipe clean with a damp cloth. Do not use solvents – the material of the product may be 
damaged.
•	 Check the condition of the lights before use.
•	 Damaged lights must be destroyed.
•	 CAUTION: Do not allow children to play with the lights. Keep out of reach of children!

BATTERY
•	 Install batteries according to the + and - markings. 
•	 You must replace all batteries at the same time. 
•	 Do not combine new and used batteries or batteries of different types.
•	 Do not dispose of used batteries with mixed waste. 
•	 You must not open or burn batteries. 
•	 Keep out of reach of children.

Battery installation:
1.	 Open the battery compartment cover.
2.	 Place batteries in the battery compartment according to the + and – markings.
3.	 Close the battery compartment cover.

DISPOSING OF THIS PRODUCT

This marking indicates that the device must not be disposed of with other domestic 
waste. This regulation is applicable throughout the European Union. In order to prevent 
environmental and health hazards caused by improper disposal of waste, the device must be 
recycled appropriately to ensure reuse of the material resources. Return the decommissioned 
device to a WEEE collection point or the store where the device was bought. This ensures that 
the device will be recycled safely in terms of the environment.
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Speed/brightness reduction 

Speed/brightness increase 

Static color switching 

Three colors static colorful 

Open/close mode 

Rainbow flow pattern 

Building block pattern 

Mode increase/decrease 

Music mode 1-4 

On / Off 

Auto mode 

Seven static colors 

Left/right meteor mode 

Left/right running pattern 

It shuts down periodically after 1 
hour 

Shut down at a scheduled time after 
30 minutes

EN USER INSTRUCTION 
BT SPI USB Led controller 

Product information: 
Category: LEDController 
APP: ZENGGE 
Part number: ZJ-YBCUAS-HCQ2-1K-Z 
Operation platform: Android6.0 or IOS11 
Input voltage: 5 V 
Max output power: 144 W 
LED drive type: WS2812B, SM16703, SM16704, WS2811, UCS1903, SK6812, INK1003, UCS2904B 
Work for: Pixel LED strip 
Connect method: Common anode 
Working temperature: -20-+55 °C
Control distance: Visible distance 30 m 

Key instruction

Scan the below Qr code to 
download “ZENGGE” free 
APP.

If there are any other ques-
tions, please scan the below 
Qr code to see more detail 
operations.



About settings: 
In the setting interface, you can set the IC model, color correction, number of points 
(Total number of points can not exceed 2048)

Detailed introduction of APP functions: 

Multi color function 
The color of the light can be adjusted by the whole and each segment. App provides 
different columns for color selection or editing, and the brightness can also be adjusted. 
In the segmentation interface, users can freely smear or erase the color of each seg-
ment, and also set the gradient effect.

 
Scene settings 
There are Four Build-in scenes: “Life”, “Scenery”, “Festivals”, “Mood”, and click “DIY” or 
“Collection” to create your favorite light effect. 

Music mode 
Synchronization function of lighting and music rhythm. 
Click “Add Music” > Import a music file or import it from the built-in music library.

Mic 
The lights color will change with the sound rhythm when your phone microphone 
catches the sound. The microphone sensitivity can be adjusted by the slider. There 
are two ways to input the audio signal on the controller, built in APP microphone and 
external microphone (For sound control version). 

Light timer 
Smart lights automatically come on and off at given times through the timer function, 
choose your favorite effect and color then save it 

Group control 
This mode allows you to create different groups to control more than one controllers at 
the same time. 

Attentions 
a)      Please use the product in a dry environment.  
b)     For input voltage, please use the DC voltage within the specified range as instruct-
ed in the manual, must not connect into 220V AC directly 
c)      The product is requested common anode connection. The wrong connection will 
cause a malfunction.



Kaukosäädin
Lue tämä ohje huolellisesti. Säilytä ohje myöhempää tarvetta varten. Jos luovutat 
laitteen eteenpäin, anna tämä käyttöohje laitteen mukana.
•	 Sisäkäyttöön 
•	 Tuote ei sovellu yleisvalaistukseen. Se on tarkoitettu ainoastaan koristeeksi.
•	 Polttimot eivät ole vaihdettavissa.
•	 Irrota paristot, jos tuote on pois käytöstä pidemmän aikaa.
•	 Puhdistetaan kostealla liinalla. Älä käytä liuottimia – tuotteen materiaalit voivat 
vahingoittua.
•	 Tarkista valosarjan kunto ennen käyttöä.
•	 Vahingoittunut valosarja on hävitettävä.
•	 VAROITUS: Älä anna lasten leikkiä valosarjalla. Pidä poissa lasten ulottuvilta!

PARISTO
•	 Paristot tulee asettaa paikoilleen merkintöjen + ja - mukaisesti. 
•	 Kaikki paristot tulee vaihtaa samalla kertaa. 
•	 Älä yhdistä uusia ja käytettyjä paristoja äläkä erityyppisiä paristoja keskenään.
•	 Älä hävitä käytettyjä paristoja sekajätteenä. 
•	 Paristoja ei saa avata eikä polttaa. 
•	 Säilytettävä lasten ulottumattomissa.

Paristojen asennus:
1.	 Avaa paristolokeron kansi.
2.	 Aseta paristot paristolokeroon + ja – merkintöjen mukaisesti.
3.	 Sulje paristolokero.

TUOTTEEN HÄVITTÄMINEN

Tämä merkintä ilmaisee, että laitetta ei saa hävittää muiden kotitalousjätteiden mukana. 
Määräys koskee koko EU-aluetta. Väärästä jätteiden hävittämisestä aiheutuvien ympäristö- ja 
terveyshaittojen välttämiseksi laite tulee kierrättää asianmukaisesti, jotta materiaaliresurssit 
saadaan uusiokäyttöön. Palauta käytöstä poistettu laite sähkö- ja elektroniikkaromun 
keräyspisteeseen tai myymälään, josta laite on ostettu. Näin laite päätyy kierrätykseen 
ympäristön kannalta turvallisesti.
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Nopeuden/kirkkauden vähentäminen 

Nopeuden/kirkkauden lisääminen 

Staattinen värin vaihtaminen 

Kolmen värin staattinen värillinen 

Avaa/sulje tila 

Sateenkaaren virtauskuvio 

Rakennuspalikkakuvio 

Tilan lisäys/vähennys 

Musiikkitila 1-4 

Päällä / Pois päältä 

Automaattinen tila 

Seitsemän staattista väriä 

Vasen/oikea meteoritila 

Vasen/oikea juokseva kuvio 

Sammuu säännöllisesti 1 tunnin 
kuluttua 

Sammuu ajastettuna 30 minuutin 
kuluttua.

FI KÄYTTÖOHJEET 
BT SPI USB Led-ohjain 

Tuotetiedot: 
Luokka: LED-ohjain 
APP: ZENGGE 
Osanumero: ZENGGE ZJ-YBCUAS-HCQ2-1K-Z 
Toiminta-alusta: Android6.0 tai IOS11 
Tulojännite: 5 V 
Suurin lähtöteho: 144 W 
LED-ajotyyppi: WS2812B, SM16703, SM16704, WS2811, UCS1903, SK6812, INK1003, UCS2904B 
Toimii seuraavissa kohteissa: Pikseli LED-nauhat 
Kytkentämenetelmä: Yhteinen anodi 
Käyttölämpötila: -20-+55°C 
Ohjausetäisyys: Näkyvä etäisyys 30 m 

Keskeiset ohjeet

Skannaa alla oleva Qr-koo-
di ladataksesi ”ZENGGE” 
ilmainen APP. 

Jos sinulla on muita kysy-
myksiä, skannaa alla oleva 
Qr-koodi nähdäksesi yksityis-
kohtaisemmat toiminnot.



Tietoja asetuksista: 
Asetusliittymässä voit asettaa IC-mallin, värikorjauksen, pisteiden määrän (pisteiden 
kokonaismäärä voi olla enintään 2048). 

APP-toimintojen yksityiskohtainen esittely: 
Moniväritoiminto 
Valon väri voidaan säätää koko ja kunkin segmentin mukaan. App tarjoaa eri sarakkeita 
värin valintaa tai muokkausta varten, ja kirkkautta voidaan myös säätää. Segmentointi-
käyttöliittymässä käyttäjät voivat vapaasti levittää tai poistaa kunkin segmentin värin ja 
asettaa myös kaltevuusvaikutuksen.

 
Näkymäasetukset 
Sisäänrakennettuja näkymiä on neljä: ”Elämä”, ‘Maisema’, ‘Festivaalit’, ‘Tunnelma’, ja 
napsauta ‘DIY’ tai ‘Collection’ luodaksesi suosikkivalotehosteesi. 

Musiikkitila 
Valaistuksen ja musiikin rytmin synkronointitoiminto. 
Napsauta ”Lisää musiikkia” > Tuo musiikkitiedosto tai tuo se sisäänrakennetusta musiik-
kikirjastosta. 

Mikrofoni 
Valojen väri muuttuu äänen rytmin mukaan, kun puhelimen mikrofoni nappaa äänen. 
Mikrofonin herkkyyttä voidaan säätää liukusäätimellä. Äänisignaalin syöttämiseen 
ohjaimeen on kaksi tapaa, sisäänrakennettu APP-mikrofoni ja ulkoinen mikrofoni 
(ääniohjausversiolle). 

Valoajastin 
Älykkäät valot syttyvät ja sammuvat automaattisesti tiettyinä aikoina ajastintoiminnon 
kautta, valitse suosikkiefektisi ja -värisi ja tallenna se sitten 

Ryhmäohjaus 
Tämän tilan avulla voit luoda erilaisia ryhmiä ohjata useampaa kuin yhtä ohjainta 
samanaikaisesti. 

Huomiot 
a) Käytä tuotetta kuivassa ympäristössä.  
b) Käytä syöttöjännitettä varten käyttöohjeessa ohjeiden mukaista tasajännitettä määri-
tellyn alueen sisällä, ei saa kytkeä suoraan 220V AC:hen. 
c) Tuotteelle vaaditaan yhteinen anodiliitäntä. Väärä kytkentä aiheuttaa toimintahäiriön.



Fjärrkontroll
Läs anvisningarna noggrant. Förvara dem för senare behov. Om du överlåter lamporna 
åt någon annan, ge även denna bruksanvisning.
•	 För innebruk 
•	 Produkten är inte lämplig som allmän belysning. Den är avsedd endast som dekoration.
•	 Lamporna kan inte bytas.
•	 Ta bort batterierna om produkten tas ur bruk för en längre tid.
•	 Rengöring med fuktig duk. Använd inte lösningsmedel – produktens material kan skadas.
•	 Kontrollera skicket av lampserien innan den används.
•	 Om den är skadad ska den kasseras.
•	 VARNING: Låt inte barn leka i närheten av lampserien. Förvara den utom räckhåll för 
barn.

BATTERIER
•	 Batterierna ska sättas på plats med polerna + och – rätt riktade. 
•	 Alla batterier ska bytas samtidigt. 
•	 Kombinera inte nya och använda batterier, och inte heller olika typer av batterier.
•	 Kassera inte använda batterier som blandavfall. 
•	 Batterierna får inte öppnas eller brännas. 
•	 Förvaras oåtkomligt för barn.

Montering av batterier:
1.	 Öppna locket på batterifacket.
2.	 Placera batterierna i batterifacket med polerna + och – rätt riktade.
3.	 Stäng batterifacket.

KASSERING AV PRODUKTEN

Det här märket betyder att produkten inte får slängas med annat hushållsavfall. 
Bestämmelsen gäller hela EU-området. För att undvika skada på miljön eller människors hälsa 
genom felaktig avfallshantering ska produkten återvinnas regelrätt så att materialresurserna 
kan återanvändas. Returnera den kasserade produkten till insamlingsplatsen för el- och 
elektronikavfall, eller till butiken där den köptes. På detta sätt kommer den till återvinning på 
ett miljösäkert sätt.
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Minskning av hastighet/ ljusstyrka 

Ökning av hastighet/ ljusstyrka 

Statisk färgväxling 

Tre färger statiskt färgstarka 

Öppna/stäng läge 

Regnbågsflödesmönster 

Mönster med byggstenar 

Ökning/minskning av läge 

Musikläge 1-4 

På / Av 

Automatiskt läge 

Sju statiska färger 

Vänster/höger meteorläge 

Vänster/höger löpmönster 

Den stängs av regelbundet efter 1 
timme 

Stängs av vid en schemalagd 
tidpunkt efter 30 minuter 

SV USER INSTRUCTION 
BT SPI USB Led controller 

Produktinformation: 
Kategori: LED-kontroller 
APP: ZENGGE 
Artikelnummer: ZJ-YBCUAS-HCQ2-1K-Z 
Plattform för drift: Android6.0 eller IOS11 
Ingångsspänning: 5 V 
Max uteffekt: 144 W 
Typ av LED-drivning: WS2812B, SM16703, SM16704, WS2811, UCS1903, SK6812, INK1003, UCS2904B 
Fungerar för: Pixel LED-remsa 
Anslutningsmetod: Gemensam anod 
Arbetstemperatur: -20-+55°C 
Kontrollavstånd: Synligt avstånd 30 m 

Instruktioner

Skanna nedanstående 
Qr-kod för att ladda ned 
”ZENGGE” gratis APP.

Om det finns några andra frå-
gor, vänligen skanna nedans-
tående Qr-kod för att se mer 
detaljerade operationer.



Om inställningar: 
I inställningsgränssnittet kan du ställa in IC-modellen, färgkorrigering, antal punkter 
(totalt antal punkter får inte överstiga 2048) 

Detaljerad introduktion av APP-funktioner: 
Flerfärgsfunktion 
Ljusets färg kan justeras av hela och varje segment. Appen tillhandahåller olika kolum-
ner för färgval eller redigering, och ljusstyrkan kan också justeras. I segmenteringsgräns-
snittet kan användarna fritt smeta ut eller radera färgen på varje segment och även 
ställa in gradienteffekten.

 
Inställningar för scener 
Det finns fyra inbyggda scener: ”Life”, ’Scenery’, ’Festivals’, ’Mood’, och klicka på ’DIY’ eller 
’Collection’ för att skapa din favorit ljuseffekt. 

Musikläge 
Synkroniseringsfunktion för belysning och musikrytm. 
Klicka på ”Add Music” > Importera en musikfil eller importera den från det inbyggda 
musikbiblioteket. 

Mikrofon 
Ljusets färg ändras i takt med ljudet när telefonens mikrofon fångar upp ljudet. 
Mikrofonens känslighet kan justeras med hjälp av skjutreglaget. Det finns två sätt att 
mata in ljudsignalen på styrenheten, den inbyggda APP-mikrofonen och den externa 
mikrofonen (för ljudkontrollversionen). 

Timer för ljus 
Smarta lampor tänds och släcks automatiskt vid givna tidpunkter genom timerfunktio-
nen, välj din favoriteffekt och färg och spara den sedan 

Gruppkontroll 
Detta läge gör att du kan skapa olika grupper för att styra mer än en styrenhet samti-
digt. 

Försiktighetsåtgärder 
a) Använd produkten i en torr miljö.  
b) För ingångsspänning, använd likspänning inom det angivna intervallet enligt anvis-
ningarna i handboken, får inte anslutas direkt till 220V AC 
c) Produkten ska anslutas till en gemensam anod. Felaktig anslutning kommer att 
orsaka funktionsfel.



Fjernbetjening
Læs venligst disse instruktioner omhyggeligt. Opbevar vejledningen til senere brug. 
Hvis apparatet overdrages til en anden, skal denne betjeningsvejledning følge med 
apparatet. 
•	 Til indendørs brug 
•	 Produktet er ikke egnet til omgivelsesbelysning. Det er kun beregnet som dekoration. 
•	 Pærerne kan ikke udskiftes. 
•	 Tag batterierne ud, hvis apparatet ikke bruges i længere tid. 
•	 Tør af med en fugtig klud. Brug ikke opløsningsmidler - produktets materiale kan blive 
beskadiget. 
•	 Kontrollér lysenes tilstand før brug. 
•	 Beskadigede lys skal destrueres. 
•	 FORSIGTIG: Lad ikke børn lege med lysene. Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn! 

BATTERI 
•	 Isæt batterierne i henhold til + og - markeringerne.  
•	 Du skal udskifte alle batterier på samme tid.  
•	 Kombiner ikke nye og brugte batterier eller batterier af forskellige typer. 
•	 Bortskaf ikke brugte batterier sammen med blandet affald.  
•	 Du må ikke åbne eller brænde batterierne.  
•	 Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn. 
 
Installation af batterier: 
1.	 Åbn dækslet til batterirummet. 
2.	 Placer batterierne i batterirummet i henhold til + og - markeringerne. 
3.	 Luk dækslet til batterirummet. 
 
BORTSKAFFELSE AF DETTE PRODUKT 

Denne mærkning angiver, at enheden ikke må bortskaffes sammen med andet 
husholdningsaffald. Denne forordning gælder i hele Den Europæiske Union. For at forhindre 
miljø- og sundhedsrisici forårsaget af forkert bortskaffelse af affald, skal enheden genbruges 
på passende vis for at sikre genbrug af materialeressourcerne. Returner den udrangerede 
enhed til et WEEE-indsamlingssted eller den butik, hvor enheden blev købt. Dette sikrer, at 
enheden bliver genbrugt på en sikker måde i forhold til miljøet.
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Reduktion af hastighed/lysstyrke 

Forøgelse af hastighed/lysstyrke 

Statisk farveskift 

Tre farver statisk farverig 

Åben/lukke-tilstand 

Regnbue-flow-mønster 

Mønster med byggeklodser 

Forøgelse/reduktion af tilstand 

Musiktilstand 1-4 

On / Off 

Automatisk tilstand 

Syv statiske farver 

Venstre/højre meteor-tilstand 

Venstre/højre løbemønster 

Den lukker ned med jævne mellem-
rum efter 1 time 

Lukker ned på et planlagt tidspunkt 
efter 30 minutter

DK BRUGERVEJLEDNING 
BT SPI USB Led-controller 

Produktinformation: 
Kategori: LEDController 
APP: ZENGGE 
Varenummer: ZJ-YBCUAS-HCQ2-1K-Z 
Betjeningsplatform: Android6.0 eller IOS11 
Indgangsspænding: 5 V 
Maks. udgangseffekt: 144 W 
LED-drev type: WS2812B, SM16703, SM16704, WS2811, UCS1903, SK6812, INK1003, UCS2904B 
Arbejder for: Pixel LED-strimmel 
Tilslutningsmetode: Fælles anode 
Arbejdstemperatur: -20-+55 °C 
Kontrolafstand: Synlig afstand 30 m 

Instruktion

Scan nedenstående Qr-kode 
for at downloade den gratis 
APP »ZENGGE«.

Hvis der er andre spørgsmål, 
bedes du scanne nedenstå-
ende Qr-kode for at se mere 
detaljerede operationer.



Om indstillinger: 
I indstillingsgrænsefladen kan du indstille IC-modellen, farvekorrektion, antal punkter 
(det samlede antal punkter kan ikke overstige 2048). 

Detaljeret introduktion af APP-funktioner: 
Multifarvefunktion 
Lysets farve kan justeres af helheden og hvert segment. Appen indeholder forskellige 
kolonner til farvevalg eller -redigering, og lysstyrken kan også justeres. I segmente-
ringsgrænsefladen kan brugerne frit smøre eller slette farven på hvert segment og også 
indstille gradienteffekten.

 
Sceneindstillinger 
Der er fire indbyggede scener: »Life«, ›Scenery‹, ›Festivals‹, ›Mood‹, og klik på ›DIY‹ eller 
›Collection‹ for at skabe din foretrukne lyseffekt. 

Musiktilstand 
Synkroniseringsfunktion af belysning og musikrytme. 
Klik på »Tilføj musik« > Importer en musikfil, eller importer den fra det indbyggede 
musikbibliotek. 

Mikrofon 
Lysets farve skifter i takt med lydrytmen, når telefonens mikrofon fanger lyden. Mikro-
fonens følsomhed kan justeres med skyderen. Der er to måder at indlæse lydsignalet på 
controlleren, den indbyggede APP-mikrofon og den eksterne mikrofon (til lydkontrol-
versionen). 

Lys-timer 
Smart lys tændes og slukkes automatisk på bestemte tidspunkter via timerfunktionen, 
vælg din yndlingseffekt og -farve, og gem den derefter. 

Gruppekontrol 
I denne tilstand kan du oprette forskellige grupper til at styre mere end én controller på 
samme tid. 

Opmærksomhed 
a) Brug produktet i et tørt miljø.  
b) Til indgangsspænding skal du bruge DC-spænding inden for det angivne område 
som anvist i manualen, må ikke tilsluttes 220V AC direkte. 
c) Produktet skal tilsluttes en fælles anode. Forkert tilslutning vil medføre funktionsfejl.



Fjernkontroll
Les denne bruksanvisningen nøye. Ta vare på bruksanvisningen for fremtidig bruk. Hvis 
du overlater apparatet til noen andre, må du legge denne bruksanvisningen sammen 
med apparatet.
•	 For innendørs bruk 
•	 Produktet er ikke egnet til omgivelsesbelysning. Det er kun ment som dekorasjon.
•	 Lyspærene kan ikke byttes ut.
•	 Ta ut batteriene hvis apparatet ikke skal brukes over lengre tid.
•	 Tørk av med en fuktig klut. Ikke bruk løsemidler - produktets materiale kan bli skadet.
•	 Kontroller lampenes tilstand før bruk.
•	 Skadede lamper må destrueres.
•	 FORSIKTIG: Ikke la barn leke med lysene. Oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn!

BATTERI
•	 Sett inn batteriene i henhold til + og - merkingen. 
•	 Alle batteriene må skiftes ut samtidig. 
•	 Ikke kombiner nye og brukte batterier eller batterier av forskjellige typer.
•	 Ikke kast brukte batterier sammen med blandet avfall. 
•	 Du må ikke åpne eller brenne batterier. 
•	 Oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn.

Installasjon av batterier:
1.	 Åpne dekselet til batterirommet.
2.	 Plasser batteriene i batterirommet i henhold til + og - markeringene.
3.	 Lukk dekselet til batterirommet.

AVHENDING AV DETTE PRODUKTET

Denne merkingen indikerer at enheten ikke må kastes sammen med annet 
husholdningsavfall. Denne forskriften gjelder i hele EU. For å unngå miljø- og helserisiko som 
følge av feilaktig avfallshåndtering, må enheten resirkuleres på riktig måte for å sikre gjenbruk 
av materialressursene. Returner den utrangerte enheten til et innsamlingssted for EE-avfall 
eller til butikken der enheten ble kjøpt. Dette sikrer at enheten blir resirkulert på en 
miljømessig forsvarlig måte.
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Reduksjon av hastighet/lysstyrke 

Økning av hastighet/lysstyrke 

Statisk fargebytte 

Tre farger statisk fargerik 

Åpne/lukke-modus 

Regnbueformet flytemønster 

Mønster med byggeklosser 

Modus økning/reduksjon 

Musikkmodus 1-4 

På / Av 

Automatisk modus 

Syv statiske farger 

Venstre/høyre meteor-modus 

Venstre/høyre løpemønster 

Den slår seg av med jevne mellom-
rom etter 1 time 

Slår seg av på et planlagt tidspunkt 
etter 30 minutter

NO BRUKERINSTRUKSJON 
BT SPI USB Led-kontroller 

Produktinformasjon: 
Kategori: LED-kontroller 
APP: ZENGGE 
Delenummer: ZJ-YBCUAS-HCQ2-1K-Z 
Operasjonsplattform: Android6.0 eller IOS11 
Inngangsspenning: 5 V 
Maks utgangseffekt: 144 W 
LED-stasjonstype: WS2812B, SM16703, SM16704, WS2811, UCS1903, SK6812, INK1003, UCS2904B 
Fungerer for: Pixel LED-stripe 
Tilkoblingsmetode: Felles anode 
Arbeidstemperatur: -20-+55 °C 
Kontrollavstand: Synlig avstand 30 m 

Instruksjon

Skann Qr-koden nedenfor 
for å laste ned «ZENGGE» 
gratis APP.

Hvis det er andre spørsmål, 
vennligst skann Qr-koden 
nedenfor for å se mer detaljer-
te operasjoner.



Om innstillinger:  
I innstillingsgrensesnittet kan du stille inn IC-modellen, fargekorrigering, antall poeng 
(totalt antall poeng kan ikke overstige 2048) 

Detaljert introduksjon av APP-funksjoner: 
Flerfargefunksjon 
Fargen på lyset kan justeres av hele og hvert segment. Appen gir forskjellige kolonner 
for fargevalg eller redigering, og lysstyrken kan også justeres. I segmenteringsgrense-
snittet kan brukerne fritt smøre eller slette fargen på hvert segment, og også stille inn 
gradienteffekten. 

Sceneinnstillinger 
Det finnes fire innebygde scener: «Life», ‘Scenery’, ‘Festivals’, ‘Mood’, og klikk på ‘DIY’ eller 
‘Collection’ for å skape din favoritt lyseffekt. 

Musikkmodus 
Synkroniseringsfunksjon for belysning og musikkrytme. 
Klikk på «Legg til musikk»> Importer en musikkfil eller importer den fra det innebygde 
musikkbiblioteket. 

Mikrofon 
Lysfargen endres i takt med lydrytmen når telefonens mikrofon fanger opp lyden. 
Mikrofonens følsomhet kan justeres med glidebryteren. Det er to måter å legge inn 
lydsignalet på kontrolleren på, den innebygde APP-mikrofonen og den eksterne mikro-
fonen (for lydkontrollversjonen). 

Tidsur for lys 
Smartlysene tennes og slukkes automatisk på gitte tidspunkter ved hjelp av timerfunk-
sjonen, og du kan velge favoritteffekt og farge og deretter lagre den 

Gruppekontroll 
I denne modusen kan du opprette forskjellige grupper for å styre mer enn én kontroller 
samtidig. 

Oppmerksomhet 
a) Bruk produktet i tørre omgivelser.  
b) For inngangsspenning, vennligst bruk DC-spenningen innenfor det angitte området 
som beskrevet i bruksanvisningen, må ikke kobles direkte til 220V AC 
c) Produktet må kobles til en felles anode. Feil tilkobling vil føre til funksjonsfeil.



Kaugjuhtimispult 
Lugege juhend hoolikalt läbi. Hoidke juhend hilisemaks kasutamiseks alles. Toote 
edastamisel kellelegi teisele andke kaasa ka kasutusjuhend.
•	 Sisetingimustesse 
•	 Toode ei sobi üldvalgustamiseks. Valgusti on valmistatud vaid dekoratiivsel eesmärgil.
•	 Lampe ei saa vahetada.
•	 Kui te toodet pikemat aega ei kasuta, eemaldage sellest patareid.
•	 Puhastamiseks kasutage niisket lappi. Ärge kasutage lahusteid – need võivad kahjustada 
toote materjali.
•	 Kontrollige dekoratiivvalgusti seisukorda enne kasutamist.
•	 Kahjustunud dekoratiivvalgusti tuleb kasutusest kõrvaldada.
•	 HOIATUS! Ärge lubage lastel valgustiga mängida. Hoida lastele kättesaamatus kohas.

PATAREID
•	 Patareid tuleb paigaldada pluss- ja miinusmärke arvestades. 
•	 Kõik patareid tuleb vahetada korraga. 
•	 Ärge paigaldage korraga uusi ja kasutatud ning eri tüüpi patareisid.
•	 Ärge visake kasutatud patareisid olmejäätmete hulka. 
•	 Patareisid ei või katki teha ega põletada. 
•	 Hoida lastele kättesaamatus kohas.

Patareide paigaldamine
1.	 Avage patareide pesa kaas.
2.	 Paigaldage patareid pessa, arvestades + ja – märke.
3.	 Sulgege patareide pesa kaas.

TOOTE HÄVITAMINE

See märgis näitab, et toodet ei või panna olmejäätmete hulka. Nõue puudutab kogu ELi 
piirkonda. Valest jäätmete hävitamisest tulenevate keskkonna- ja tervisekahjude vältimiseks 
tuleb seade anda taaskasutusse, et materjaliressursse oleks võimalik uuesti kasutada. Viige 
kasutusest kõrvaldatud seade elektri- ja elektroonikajäätmete kogumispunkti või sellesse 
kauplusesse, kust te seadme ostsite. Sellisel moel jõuab toode keskkonnale ohutul moel 
taaskasutusse.
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Kiiruse/heleduse vähendamine 

Kiirus/heleduse suurendamine 

Staatiline värvide vahetamine 

Kolme värvi staatiline värviline 

Avamise/sulgemise režiim 

Vikerkaare voolumuster 

Ehitusplokkide muster 

Režiimi suurendamine/vähen-
damine 

Muusika režiim 1-4 

Sisse/välja 

Automaatne režiim 

Seitse staatilist värvi 

Vasak/parem meteoriidirežiim 

Vasak/parem jooksev muster 

Lülitub perioodiliselt 1 tunni pärast 

Lülitub plaanitud ajal 30 minuti 
pärast

ET KASUTUSJUHEND 
BT SPI USB Led kontroller 

Tooteinfo: 
Kategooria: LED Controller 
APP: ZENGGE 
Osa number: ZJ-YBCUAS-HCQ2-1K-Z 
Operatsiooniplatvorm: Android6.0 või IOS11 
Sisendpinge: 5 V 
Maksimaalne väljundvõimsus: 144 W 
LED-ajami tüüp: WS2812B, SM16703, SM16704, WS2811, UCS1903, SK6812, INK1003, UCS2904B 
Töötab: Piksli LED ribad 
Ühendamismeetod: Ühendage see liidesega: Ühine anood 
Töötemperatuur: -20-+55 °C 
Kontrollikaugus: Kontrollikaugus: nähtav kaugus: 30 m 

Juhend

Skaneerige allolevat 
Qr-koodi, et laadida alla 
„ZENGGE“ tasuta APP. 

Kui teil on veel küsimusi, palun 
skaneerige allolevat Qr-koodi, 
et näha üksikasjalikumaid 
toiminguid.



Seadete kohta:  
Seadistusliideses saate määrata IC-mudeli, värvikorrektsiooni, punktide arvu (punktide 
koguarv ei tohi ületada 2048). 

APP funktsioonide üksikasjalik tutvustus: 
Multi värvi funktsioon 
Valguse värvi saab reguleerida kogu ja iga segmendi järgi. App pakub erinevaid veergu-
sid värvi valimiseks või redigeerimiseks ning heledust saab samuti reguleerida. Segmen-
teerimisliideses saavad kasutajad iga segmendi värvi vabalt määrida või kustutada ning 
määrata ka gradientiefekti. 

Stseeni seaded 
Sisseehitatud stseene on neli: „Life“, ‚Scenery‘, ‚Festivals‘, ‚Mood‘ ja klõpsake ‚DIY‘ või 
‚Collection‘, et luua oma lemmik valgusefekt. 

Muusikarežiim 
Valgustuse ja muusikarütmi sünkroonimisfunktsioon. 
Klõpsake „Add Music“ > Impordi muusikafail või importige see sisseehitatud muusika-
raamatukogust. 

Mikrofon 
Valgustuse värv muutub koos helirütmiga, kui teie telefoni mikrofon püüab heli. Mikro-
foni tundlikkust saab reguleerida liuguriga. Helisignaali sisestamiseks kontrollerisse on 
kaks võimalust: sisseehitatud APP-mikrofon ja väline mikrofon (helijuhtimise versiooni 
puhul). 

Valguse taimer 
Nutikad tuled lülituvad automaatselt sisse ja välja antud aegadel läbi taimeri funktsioo-
ni, valige oma lemmik efekt ja värv, seejärel salvestage see 

Grupi juhtimine 
See režiim võimaldab teil luua erinevaid gruppe, et juhtida korraga rohkem kui ühte 
kontrollerit. 

Tähelepanu 
a) Palun kasutage toodet kuivas keskkonnas.  
b) Sisendpinge puhul kasutage palun alalisvoolu pinget ettenähtud vahemikus vasta-
valt juhendile, ei tohi ühendada otse 220V vahelduvvooluga 
c) Toode on nõutav ühine anoodiühendus. Vale ühendus põhjustab talitlushäireid.



Tālvadības pults 
Uzmanīgi izlasiet šo pamācību. Saglabājiet šo pamācību vēlākai lietošanai. Ja ierīci 
nododat tālāk, pievienojiet tai šo lietošanas pamācību.
•	 Lietošanai iekštelpās 
•	 Izstrādājums nav piemērots vispārējai apgaismošanai. Tas ir lietojams tikai kā dekoratīvs 
objekts.
•	 Spuldzes nav nomaināmas.
•	 Ja paredzat ilgāku laiku nelietot šo izstrādājumu, izņemiet akumulatorus.
•	 Tīriet ar mitru drānu. Nelietojiet šķīdinātājus, jo var sabojāt izstrādājuma materiālus.
•	 Pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet gaismekļa stāvokli.
•	 Bojāts apgaismojuma komplekts ir jāizmet.
•	 BRĪDINĀJUMS: neļaujiet bērniem rotaļāties ar šo komplektu. Sargājiet no bērniem!

AKUMULATORS
•	 Akumulatori ir jāievieto atbilstoši marķējumiem + un –. 
•	 Visi akumulatori jānomaina vienlaicīgi. 
•	 Nekombinējiet jaunus un lietotus vai dažādu veidu akumulatorus.
•	 Neizmetiet lietotos akumulatorus sadzīves atkritumos. 
•	 Neatveriet un nededziniet akumulatorus. 
•	 Glabājiet bērniem nepieejamā vietā.

Akumulatora uzstādīšana.
1.	 Atveriet akumulatora nodalījuma vāciņu.
2.	 Ievietojiet akumulatorus to nodalījumā atbilstoši marķējumiem + un –.
3.	 Aizveriet akumulatora nodalījuma vāciņu.

ATBRĪVOŠANĀS NO IZSTRĀDĀJUMA

 Šis simbols norāda, ka ierīci nedrīkst izmest kopā ar citiem sadzīves atkritumiem. 
Normatīvs attiecas uz visu ES. Lai novērstu kaitējumu apkārtējai videi un cilvēku veselībai, kā 
arī atkārtoti izmantotu materiālos resursus, ierīce jāutilizē pareizi. Darbmūža beigās nogādājiet 
ierīci lietotu elektrisko un elektronisko ierīču savākšanas vietā vai veikalā, kur to iegādājāties. 
Tādējādi no ierīces var atbrīvoties apkārtējai videi drošā veidā.
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Ātruma/gaismuma samazināšana 

Ātruma/gaismuma palielināšana 

Statiska krāsu pārslēgšana 

Trīs krāsas statiski krāsains 

Atvēršanas/aizvēršanas režīms 

Varavīksnes plūsmas modelis 

Būvkonstrukciju bloku modelis 

Režīma palielināšana/samazināšana 

Mūzikas režīms 1-4 

Ieslēgts / izslēgts 

Automātiskais režīms 

Septiņas statiskas krāsas 

Kreisā/ labā meteora režīms 

Kreisās/ labās puses kustības 
modelis 

Periodiski izslēdzas pēc 1 stundas

Izslēdzas pēc plānotā laika pēc 30 
minūtēm

LV LIETOTĀJA INSTRUKCIJA 
BT SPI USB Led kontrolieris 

Informācija par produktu: 
Kategorija: LED kontrolieris 
APP: ZENGGE 
Detaļas numurs: ZJ-YBCUAS-HCQ2-1K-Z 
Darbības platforma: Android6.0 vai IOS11 
Ieejas spriegums: 5 V 
Maksimālā izejas jauda: 144 W 
LED piedziņas tips: WS2812B, SM16703, SM16704, WS2811, UCS1903, SK6812, INK1003, UCS2904B. 
Darbojas ar: Izmantojams: pikseļu LED sloksnes 
Savienošanas metode: Kopējais anods 
Darba temperatūra: -20-+55 °C 
Vadības attālums: Redzamais attālums: 30 m 

Instrukcija

Noskenējiet zemāk norādīto 
Qr kodu, lai lejupielādētu 
“ZENGGE” bezmaksas 
lietotni. 

Ja ir vēl kādi jautājumi, lūdzu, 
noskenējiet tālāk norādīto Qr 
kodu, lai redzētu detalizētākas 
darbības.



Par iestatījumiem: 
Iestatīšanas saskarnē varat iestatīt IC modeli, krāsu korekciju, punktu skaitu (kopējais 
punktu skaits nedrīkst pārsniegt 2048). 

Detalizēts APP funkciju ievads: 
Daudzkrāsu funkcija 
Gaismas krāsu var regulēt gan kopumā, gan katrā segmentā. Programma nodrošina 
dažādas kolonnas krāsu izvēlei vai rediģēšanai, un var regulēt arī spilgtumu. Segmen-
tēšanas saskarnē lietotāji var brīvi izpludināt vai izdzēst katra segmenta krāsu, kā arī 
iestatīt gradienta efektu.
 

Skatuves iestatījumi 
Ir četras iebūvētas ainas: “Life”, “Scenery”, “Festivals”, “Mood”, un noklikšķiniet uz “DIY” vai 
“Collection”, lai izveidotu savu iecienītāko gaismas efektu. 

Mūzikas režīms 
Apgaismojuma un mūzikas ritma sinhronizācijas funkcija. 
Noklikšķiniet uz “Add Music” (Pievienot mūziku) > Importēt mūzikas failu vai importēt to 
no iebūvētās mūzikas bibliotēkas. 

Mikrofons 
Gaismas krāsa mainīsies līdz ar skaņas ritmu, kad tālruņa mikrofons uztvers skaņu. 
Mikrofona jutību var regulēt ar slīdni. Kontrolierī var ievadīt skaņas signālu divējādi - ar 
iebūvēto APP mikrofonu un ārējo mikrofonu (Skaņas kontroles versijai). 

Gaismas taimeris 
Viedās gaismas automātiski ieslēdzas un izslēdzas noteiktos laikos, izmantojot taimera 
funkciju, izvēlieties savu iecienītāko efektu un krāsu, pēc tam to saglabājiet. 

Grupas vadība 
Šis režīms ļauj izveidot dažādas grupas, lai vienlaicīgi kontrolētu vairākus kontrolierus. 

Uzmanību 
a) Lūdzu, lietojiet izstrādājumu sausā vidē.  
b) Ieejas spriegumam, lūdzu, izmantojiet līdzstrāvas spriegumu norādītajā diapazonā, kā 
norādīts rokasgrāmatā, nedrīkst tieši pieslēgt 220 V maiņstrāvai. 
c) Izstrādājumam ir pieprasīts kopējais anoda savienojums. Nepareizs savienojums 
izraisīs darbības traucējumus.



Nuotolinis valdiklis 
Uzmanīgi izlasiet šo pamācību. Saglabājiet šo pamācību vēlākai lietošanai. Ja ierīci 
nododat tālāk, pievienojiet tai šo lietošanas pamācību.
•	 Lietošanai iekštelpās 
•	 Izstrādājums nav piemērots vispārējai apgaismošanai. Tas ir lietojams tikai kā dekoratīvs 
objekts.
•	 Spuldzes nav nomaināmas.
•	 Ja paredzat ilgāku laiku nelietot šo izstrādājumu, izņemiet akumulatorus.
•	 Tīriet ar mitru drānu. Nelietojiet šķīdinātājus, jo var sabojāt izstrādājuma materiālus.
•	 Pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet gaismekļa stāvokli.
•	 Bojāts apgaismojuma komplekts ir jāizmet.
•	 BRĪDINĀJUMS: neļaujiet bērniem rotaļāties ar šo komplektu. Sargājiet no bērniem!

AKUMULATORS
•	 Akumulatori ir jāievieto atbilstoši marķējumiem + un –. 
•	 Visi akumulatori jānomaina vienlaicīgi. 
•	 Nekombinējiet jaunus un lietotus vai dažādu veidu akumulatorus.
•	 Neizmetiet lietotos akumulatorus sadzīves atkritumos. 
•	 Neatveriet un nededziniet akumulatorus. 
•	 Glabājiet bērniem nepieejamā vietā.

Akumulatora uzstādīšana.
1.	 Atveriet akumulatora nodalījuma vāciņu.
2.	 Ievietojiet akumulatorus to nodalījumā atbilstoši marķējumiem + un –.
3.	 Aizveriet akumulatora nodalījuma vāciņu.

ATBRĪVOŠANĀS NO IZSTRĀDĀJUMA

 Šis simbols norāda, ka ierīci nedrīkst izmest kopā ar citiem sadzīves atkritumiem. 
Normatīvs attiecas uz visu ES. Lai novērstu kaitējumu apkārtējai videi un cilvēku veselībai, kā 
arī atkārtoti izmantotu materiālos resursus, ierīce jāutilizē pareizi. Darbmūža beigās nogādājiet 
ierīci lietotu elektrisko un elektronisko ierīču savākšanas vietā vai veikalā, kur to iegādājāties. 
Tādējādi no ierīces var atbrīvoties apkārtējai videi drošā veidā.
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Greičio / ryškumo mažinimas 

Greitis / ryškumo didinimas 

Statinis spalvų perjungimas 

Trijų spalvų statinis spalvotas 

Atidarymo / uždarymo režimas 

Vaivorykštės srauto modelis 

Statybinių blokų modelis 

Režimo didinimas / mažinimas

Muzikos režimas 1-4 

Įjungta / išjungta 

Automatinis režimas 

Septynios statinės spalvos 

Kairės / dešinės meteorų režimas 

Kairės/dešinės pusės bėgimo 
modelis 

Periodiškai išsijungia po 1 valandos 

Išsijungia suplanuotu laiku po 30 
minučių

LT NAUDOTOJO INSTRUKCIJA 
BT SPI USB LED valdiklis 

Informacija apie produktą: 
Kategorija: LED valdiklis 
APP: ZENGGE 
Dalies numeris: ZJ-YBCUAS-HCQ2-1K-Z 
Veikimo platforma: Operacinė platforma: Android6.0 arba IOS11 
Įvesties įtampa: 5 V 
Didžiausia išėjimo galia: 144 W 
LED pavaros tipas: WS2812B, SM16703, SM16704, WS2811, UCS1903, SK6812, INK1003, UCS2904B 
Skirta naudoti: Pikselinės LED juostelės 
Prijungimo būdas: Bendras anodas 
Darbo temperatūra: -20-+55 °C 
Valdymo atstumas: Matomas atstumas: 30 m 

Instrukcija

Norėdami atsisiųsti nemo-
kamą programėlę „ZENG-
GE“, nuskaitykite toliau 
pateiktą Qr kodą. 

Jei kyla kitų klausimų, 
nuskaitykite toliau pateiktą 
Qr kodą, kad pamatytumėte 
išsamesnes operacijas.



Apie nustatymus: 
Nustatymų sąsajoje galite nustatyti IC modelį, spalvų korekciją, taškų skaičių (bendras 
taškų skaičius negali viršyti 2048). 

Išsamus APP funkcijų pristatymas: 
Įvairių spalvų funkcija 
Šviesos spalvą galima reguliuoti pagal visą ir kiekvieną segmentą. Programėlėje 
pateikiami skirtingi stulpeliai spalvai pasirinkti arba redaguoti, taip pat galima reguliuoti 
ryškumą. Segmentavimo sąsajoje naudotojai gali laisvai tepti arba trinti kiekvieno 
segmento spalvą, taip pat nustatyti gradiento efektą. 

Scenos nustatymai 
Yra keturios integruotos scenos: „Gyvenimas“, ‚Peizažas‘, ‚Šventės‘, ‚Nuotaika‘, o norėdami 
susikurti mėgstamą šviesos efektą, spustelėkite ‚Pasidaryk pats‘ arba ‚Rinkinys‘. 

Muzikos režimas 
Apšvietimo ir muzikos ritmo sinchronizavimo funkcija. 
Spustelėkite „Add Music“ (pridėti muzikos) > Importuoti muzikos failą arba importuoki-
te jį iš integruotos muzikos bibliotekos. 

Mikrofonas 
Šviesos spalva keisis pagal garso ritmą, kai telefono mikrofonas pagaus garsą. Mikro-
fono jautrumą galima reguliuoti slankikliu. Į valdiklį galima įvesti garso signalą dviem 
būdais: integruotu APP mikrofonu ir išoriniu mikrofonu (Garso valdymo versijai). 

Šviesos laikmatis 
Išmaniosios šviesos automatiškai įsijungia ir išsijungia tam tikru laiku naudojant laikma-
čio funkciją, pasirinkite mėgstamą efektą ir spalvą, tada ją išsaugokite 

Grupės valdymas 
Šis režimas leidžia sukurti skirtingas grupes, kad vienu metu galėtumėte valdyti daugiau 
nei vieną valdiklį. 

Dėmesio 
a) Gaminį naudokite sausoje aplinkoje.  
b) Įėjimo įtampai naudokite nuolatinę įtampą nurodytame diapazone, kaip nurodyta 
vadove, negalima tiesiogiai jungti prie 220 V kintamosios srovės. 
c) Gaminio prašoma bendro anodo jungties. Netinkamas prijungimas sukels gedimą.



Fernbedienung 
Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig durch. Bewahren Sie die Anleitung zum 
späteren Nachschlagen auf. Wenn Sie das Gerät an eine andere Person weitergeben, 
geben Sie diese Gebrauchsanweisung mit dem Gerät weiter.
•	 Für den Gebrauch in Innenräumen 
•	 Das Produkt ist nicht für die Raumbeleuchtung geeignet. Es ist nur als Dekoration gedacht.
•	 Die Glühbirnen sind nicht austauschbar.
•	 Nehmen Sie die Batterien heraus, wenn das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird.
•	 Wischen Sie es mit einem feuchten Tuch ab. Verwenden Sie keine Lösungsmittel - das 
Material des Produkts könnte beschädigt werden.
•	 Überprüfen Sie den Zustand der Lampen vor dem Gebrauch.
•	 Beschädigte Lichter müssen zerstört werden.
•	 VORSICHT: Lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit den Lampen spielen. Außerhalb der Reichweite 
von Kindern aufbewahren!

BATTERIE
•	 Legen Sie die Batterien entsprechend der + und - Markierung ein. 
•	 Sie müssen alle Batterien gleichzeitig ersetzen. 
•	 Kombinieren Sie keine neuen und gebrauchten Batterien oder Batterien unterschiedlichen 
Typs.
•	 Entsorgen Sie verbrauchte Batterien nicht mit dem Hausmüll. 
•	 Sie dürfen Batterien nicht öffnen oder verbrennen. 
•	 Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.

Einsetzen der Batterien:
1.	 Öffnen Sie die Abdeckung des Batteriefachs.
2.	 Legen Sie die Batterien entsprechend den Markierungen + und - in das Batteriefach ein.
3.	 Schließen Sie die Abdeckung des Batteriefachs.

ENTSORGUNG DIESES PRODUKTS

Diese Kennzeichnung weist darauf hin, dass das Gerät nicht über den Hausmüll entsorgt 
werden darf. Diese Vorschrift gilt in der gesamten Europäischen Union. Um Umwelt- und 
Gesundheitsgefahren durch unsachgemäße Entsorgung von Abfällen zu vermeiden, muss das 
Gerät ordnungsgemäß recycelt werden, um die Wiederverwendung der materiellen 
Ressourcen zu gewährleisten. Bringen Sie das ausgemusterte Gerät zu einer WEEE-
Sammelstelle oder zu dem Geschäft, in dem das Gerät gekauft wurde. Dadurch wird 
sichergestellt, dass das Gerät umweltgerecht recycelt wird.
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Geschwindigkeit/Helligkeit verringern 

Geschwindigkeit/Helligkeit erhöhen 

Statische Farbwechsel 

Drei Farben statisch bunt 

Öffnen/Schließen-Modus 

Regenbogen-Flussmuster 

Bausteinmuster 

Modus erhöhen/verringern 

Musikmodus 1-4 

Ein/Aus 

Auto-Modus 

Sieben statische Farben 

Meteor-Modus links/rechts 

Laufendes Muster links/rechts 

Es schaltet sich regelmäßig nach 1 
Stunde ab 

Schaltet sich nach 30 Minuten zu 
einer geplanten Zeit ab

DE BENUTZERANLEITUNG 
BT SPI USB-LED-Controller 

Produktinformationen: 
Kategorie: LED-Controller 
APP: ZENGGE 
Teilenummer: ZJ-YBCUAS-HCQ2-1K-Z 
Betriebsplattform: Android6.0 oder IOS11 
Eingangsspannung: 5 V 
Maximale Ausgangsleistung: 144 W 
LED-Antriebstyp: WS2812B, SM16703, SM16704, WS2811, UCS1903, SK6812, INK1003, UCS2904B 
Geeignet für: Pixel-LED-Streifen 
Verbindungsmethode: Gemeinsame Anode 
Betriebstemperatur: -20-+55 °C 
Steuerungsreichweite: Sichtbare Reichweite 30 m 

Anleitung

Scannen Sie den folgenden 
QR-Code, um die kosten-
lose App „ZENGGE“ her-
unterzuladen. 

Wenn Sie weitere Fragen 
haben, scannen Sie bitte den 
folgenden QR-Code, um weite-
re Details zu den Vorgängen zu 
erhalten.



Über Einstellungen: 
In der Einstellungsoberfläche können Sie das IC-Modell, die Farbkorrektur und die An-
zahl der Punkte einstellen (die Gesamtzahl der Punkte darf 2048 nicht überschreiten). 

Detaillierte Einführung in die Funktionen der App: 
Mehrfarbenfunktion 
Die Farbe des Lichts kann für das gesamte Licht und jedes Segment einzeln angepasst 
werden. Die App bietet verschiedene Spalten für die Farbauswahl oder -bearbeitung, 
und auch die Helligkeit kann angepasst werden. In der Segmentierungsoberfläche 
können Benutzer die Farbe jedes Segments frei verwischen oder löschen und auch den 
Verlaufseffekt einstellen. 

Szeneneinstellungen 
Es gibt vier integrierte Szenen: „Life“, „Scenery“, „Festivals“, „Mood“ und klicken Sie auf 
„DIY“ oder „Collection“, um Ihren bevorzugten Lichteffekt zu erstellen. 

Musikmodus 
Synchronisationsfunktion von Beleuchtung und Musikrhythmus. 
Klicken Sie auf „Add Music“ > Importieren Sie eine Musikdatei oder importieren Sie sie 
aus der integrierten Musikbibliothek. 

Mikrofon 
Die Farbe der Lichter ändert sich im Rhythmus des Tons, wenn das Mikrofon Ihres 
Telefons den Ton erfasst. Die Mikrofonempfindlichkeit kann über den Schieberegler 
eingestellt werden. Es gibt zwei Möglichkeiten, das Audiosignal in den Controller ein-
zugeben: das integrierte APP-Mikrofon und das externe Mikrofon (für die Sound-Con-
trol-Version). 

Licht-Timer 
Intelligente Lichter werden über die Timer-Funktion automatisch zu bestimmten Zeiten 
ein- und ausgeschaltet. Wählen Sie Ihren Lieblingseffekt und Ihre Lieblingsfarbe aus und 
speichern Sie sie. 

Gruppensteuerung 
In diesem Modus können Sie verschiedene Gruppen erstellen, um mehrere Controller 
gleichzeitig zu steuern. 

Hinweise 
a) Bitte verwenden Sie das Produkt in einer trockenen Umgebung.  
b) Verwenden Sie für die Eingangsspannung die Gleichspannung innerhalb des an-
gegebenen Bereichs, wie im Handbuch angegeben. Es darf keine direkte Verbindung zu 
220 V Wechselstrom hergestellt werden 
c) Das Produkt benötigt eine gemeinsame Anodenverbindung. Eine falsche Verbindung 
führt zu einer Fehlfunktion.



Pilot zdalnego sterowania 
Prosimy o uważne przeczytanie niniejszej instrukcji. Instrukcję należy zachować na 
przyszłość. Jeśli urządzenie zostanie przekazane innej osobie, należy wraz z nim 
przekazać niniejszą instrukcję obsługi.
•	 Do użytku w pomieszczeniach
•	 Produkt nie nadaje się do oświetlenia otoczenia. Jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do dekoracji.
•	 Żarówki nie mogą być wymieniane.
•	 Jeśli urządzenie nie będzie używane przez dłuższy czas, należy wyjąć z niego baterie.
•	 Przetrzeć wilgotną szmatką. Nie używaj rozpuszczalników - materiał produktu może ulec 
uszkodzeniu.
•	 Przed użyciem należy sprawdzić stan lampek.
•	 Uszkodzone światła należy zniszczyć.
•	 UWAGA: Nie pozwalaj dzieciom bawić się lampkami. Przechowywać poza zasięgiem 
dzieci!

BATERIE
•	 Baterie należy instalować zgodnie z oznaczeniami + i -. 
•	 Wszystkie baterie należy wymieniać w tym samym czasie. 
•	 Nie należy łączyć nowych i zużytych baterii lub baterii różnych typów.
•	 Zużytych baterii nie należy wyrzucać razem z odpadami zmieszanymi. 
•	 Nie wolno otwierać ani palić baterii. 
•	 Przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.

Instalacja baterii:
1.	 Otwórz pokrywę komory baterii.
2.	 Umieść baterie w komorze baterii zgodnie z oznaczeniami + i -.
3.	 Zamknij pokrywę komory baterii.

UTYLIZACJA PRODUKTU

To oznaczenie wskazuje, że urządzenia nie wolno wyrzucać razem z innymi odpadami 
domowymi. Przepisy te obowiązują w całej Unii Europejskiej. Aby zapobiec zagrożeniom dla 
środowiska i zdrowia spowodowanym niewłaściwą utylizacją odpadów, urządzenie musi 
zostać poddane recyklingowi w odpowiedni sposób, aby zapewnić ponowne wykorzystanie 
zasobów materiałowych. Wycofane z eksploatacji urządzenie należy zwrócić do punktu zbiórki 
WEEE lub do sklepu, w którym urządzenie zostało zakupione. Gwarantuje to, że urządzenie 
zostanie poddane recyklingowi w sposób bezpieczny dla środowiska.
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Zmniejszenie prędkości/jasności 

Zwiększenie prędkości/jasności 

Statyczne przełączanie kolorów 

Trzy kolory statyczne kolorowe 

Tryb otwierania/zamykania 

Tęczowy wzór przepływu 

Wzór bloku konstrukcyjnego 

Zwiększanie/zmniejszanie trybu 

Tryb muzyczny 1-4 

Włączony/wyłączony 

Tryb automatyczny 

Siedem kolorów statycznych 

Tryb meteorytu lewy/prawy 

Wzór biegu w lewo/prawo 

Wyłącza się okresowo po 1 godzinie 

Wyłącza się w zaplanowanym czasie 
po 30 minutach

PL INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI 
Kontroler BT SPI USB Led 

Informacje o produkcie: 
Kategoria: Kontroler LED 
APP: ZENGGE 
Numer części: ZJ-YBCUAS-HCQ2-1K-Z 
Platforma operacyjna: Android6.0 lub IOS11 
Napięcie wejściowe: 5 V 
Maksymalna moc wyjściowa: 144 W 
Typ napędu LED: WS2812B, SM16703, SM16704, WS2811, UCS1903, SK6812, INK1003, UCS2904B 
Praca dla: Pikselowa taśma LED 
Metoda podłączenia: Wspólna anoda 
Temperatura pracy: -20-+55 °C 
Odległość sterowania: Widoczna odległość 30 m 

Instrukcja

Zeskanuj poniższy kod Qr, 
aby pobrać bezpłatną apli-
kację „ZENGGE”.

Jeśli masz inne pytania, 
zeskanuj poniższy kod Qr, 
aby zobaczyć więcej szc-
zegółów.



Informacje o ustawieniach: 
W interfejsie ustawień można ustawić model IC, korekcję kolorów, liczbę punktów 
(całkowita liczba punktów nie może przekraczać 2048). 

Szczegółowe wprowadzenie funkcji aplikacji: 
Funkcja wielu kolorów 
Kolor światła może być dostosowany do całości i każdego segmentu. Aplikacja zapew-
nia różne kolumny do wyboru lub edycji kolorów, a jasność można również regulować. 
W interfejsie segmentacji użytkownicy mogą dowolnie rozmazać lub wymazać kolor 
każdego segmentu, a także ustawić efekt gradientu. 

Ustawienia scen 
Dostępne są cztery wbudowane sceny: „Life”, »Scenery«, »Festivals«, »Mood« i kliknij 
»DIY« lub »Collection«, aby stworzyć swój ulubiony efekt świetlny. 

Tryb muzyczny 
Funkcja synchronizacji oświetlenia i rytmu muzyki. 
Kliknij „Dodaj muzykę” > Importuj plik muzyczny lub zaimportuj go z wbudowanej 
biblioteki muzycznej. 

Mikrofon 
Kolor świateł zmienia się wraz z rytmem dźwięku, gdy mikrofon telefonu wychwytuje 
dźwięk. Czułość mikrofonu można regulować za pomocą suwaka. Istnieją dwa sposoby 
wprowadzania sygnału audio do kontrolera, wbudowany mikrofon aplikacji i mikrofon 
zewnętrzny (dla wersji sterowania dźwiękiem). 

Timer światła 
Inteligentne światła automatycznie włączają się i wyłączają o określonych porach dzięki 
funkcji timera, wybierz swój ulubiony efekt i kolor, a następnie zapisz go 

Sterowanie grupowe 
Ten tryb umożliwia tworzenie różnych grup do sterowania więcej niż jednym kontrole-
rem w tym samym czasie. 

Uwagi 
a) Produkt należy używać w suchym otoczeniu.  
b) W przypadku napięcia wejściowego należy używać napięcia DC w określonym zakre-
sie zgodnie z instrukcją, nie wolno podłączać bezpośrednio do 220 V AC 
c) Produkt wymaga wspólnego połączenia anodowego. Nieprawidłowe podłączenie 
spowoduje awarię.


